the NPV will be approximately $69MM and the IRR will be 51%. This analysis demonstrates the

importance of market share. Thus, Diamond HemeSep should try to leverage its first-mover

advantages and aggressively solidify market share early on.

Diamond HemeSep Blood Processing Unit  Moonan, Paranjape, Tirone, Wang

106

% Change in Market Share from Base Year

  NPV % Change

IRR to

Series A

%

Change

Worst Case

0,5,10,15,20,25,25,25,25,25 $11,858,888 -77% 20% -55%

0,10,20,30,30,30,30,30,30,30 $24,845,293 -51% 32% -29%

Base Case

0,15,30,50,50,50,50,50,50,50 $50,601,988 0% 45% 0%

Best Case

0,15,30,50, grows at 3% $60,630,408 20% 48% 8%

0,15,30,50,grows at 5% $68,526,272 35% 51% 14%
Table 12.4: Sensitivity to Market Share for the Diamond HemeSep blood processing unit

12.9.2 Sensitivity to Price

 The base case assumes that the cartridge will sell for $25 and $100K for the processing

unit. These prices can vary due to competition and other market dynamics. Our sensitivity

analysis shows that the NPV and IRR still fall within reasonable and attractive values in worst

case scenarios.

  NPV % Change

IRR to

Series A

%

Change

Worst Case

-20% change in price $28,052,057 -45% 34% -24%

-10% change in price $39,327,023 -22% 40% -11%

Base Case

0% change in price $50,601,988 0% 45% 0%

Best Case

+10% change in price $61,876,954 22% 49% 9%

+20% change in price $73,151,919 45% 52% 17%

Table 12.5: Sensitivity to Price for the Diamon HemeSep blood processing unit.

12.9.3 Sensitivity to Number of Clinical Trial Years

 Under base case assumptions, the Diamond HemeSep will undergo one year of clinical

trials. The actual amount of time required for clinical trials and FDA approvals could vary due to

delays and setbacks. Since the Diamond HemeSep falls under Class II Medical Device category,

Diamond HemeSep Blood Processing Unit  Moonan, Paranjape, Tirone, Wang

107

it has a relatively short clinical trial period. In worst case scenario, the Diamond HemeSep might